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The fund's balance is to be determined on September 30th of each year.  The phrase "previous year" means the fiscal year immediately preceding the fiscal year during which that September 30th calculation is made.





Dear Ms. LeCroix:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.








QUESTION





In section 34-31-20(b) of the Code of Ala�bama, does the phrase “previous year” refer to the fiscal year that has most recently passed or the fiscal year before that?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	The response to your question requires us to discern the intent of the Legislature in the enactment of section 34-31-20(b) of the Code of Alabama, which provides, in part, as follows:





The board shall pay all money received under this chapter to the State Treasurer, who shall keep the money in a separate fund for the board.  All money remaining at the end of the fiscal year that exceeds 25 percent of the board’s budget for the previous year shall be transferred to the State General Fund. 





Ala. Code § 34-31-20 (2002) (emphasis added).





	When interpreting the meaning of a statute, the words used in the statute must be given their natural, plain, ordinary, and commonly under�stood meaning.  Where plain language is used, a court is bound to inter�pret the statute to mean exactly what it says.  IMED Corp. v. Sys. Eng’g Assoc. Corp., 602 So. 2d 344 (Ala. 1992).





	The determination of the meaning of the phrase “previous year” depends upon the meaning of the preceding phrase, “at the end of the fis�cal year.”  The fiscal year adopted by the State of Alabama commences on the first day of October and ends on the thirtieth day of September (sec�tion 1-3-4 of the Code of Alabama); therefore, the “end of the fiscal year” is September thirtieth.  For example, the end of fiscal year 2003 is Sep�tember 30, 2003.  The statute requires an accounting of “all money remaining at the end of the fiscal year,” so that accounting must be done on September 30th of each year.





	Next, the statute requires that money in the fund exceeding “twenty-five percent of the board’s budget for the previous year be transferred to the State General Fund.” Ala. Code § 34-31-20 (2002) (emphasis added).  The commonly understood meaning of “previous” is “antecedent, prior, before.” Black’s Law Dictionary 1070 (5th ed. 1979).  Continuing our example, the year previous to fiscal year 2003 is fiscal year 2002.  Therefore, the figure to be subtracted in determining the amount to transfer would be twenty-five percent of the board’s budget for FY2002.  That number would be subtracted from the fund balance on September 30, 2003, and the difference, if any, would be transferred to the General Fund.








CONCLUSION





	The fund's balance is to be determined on September 30th of each year.  The phrase "previous year" means the fiscal year immediately pre�ceding the fiscal year during which that September 30th calculation is made.





	I hope this answers your question.  If this Office may be of further assistance, please call Lee Miller, Legal Division, Finance Department.





						Sincerely,





						BILL PRYOR


						Attorney General


						By:











						CAROL JEAN SMITH


						Chief, Opinions Division
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